
November 8,2011 

Ms. Rebecca Brewer 
Abernathy Roeder Boyd & Joplin P.C. 
P.O. Box 1210 
McKinney, Texas 75070-1210 

Dear Ms. Brewer: 

OR2011-16428 

You ask whether certain infornlation is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infonl1ation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. request was 
assigned ID# 440678. 

Frisco Police Department (the "department"), which you represent, receIved a request 
for infornlation related to motor vehicle collisions within the Frisco city limits during a 
specified time period. You claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure 
under sections 552.101 and 552.130 of the Government Code. We have considered the 
exceptions claim and reviewed the information you submitted. 1 

552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "infonnation considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.lO1. This exception encompasses infornlation other statutes make confidential. 
Section 550.065(b) of the Transportation Code states that except as provided by subsection 
(c) or (e), accident reports are privileged and confidential. See Transp. Code § 550.065(b). 
Section 550.065( c)( 4) provides for release of an accident report to a person who provides two 
of the following three items of infonnation: (l) the date ofthe accident; (2) the name of any 
person involved in the accident; and (3) the specific location of the accident. 

letter ruling assumes the submitted representative sample of information is representative 
of the requested information as a whole. This ruling neither reaches nor authorizes the department to withhold 
any infol1nation that is substantially different from the submitted information. See Gov't Code 
§§ 552.30 1 )(D), .302; Open Records Decision Nos. 499 at 6 (1988), 497 at 4 (1988). 
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not provided department with three 
infom1atiol1. Therefore, the depmiment must withhold the submitted crash reports 
to section 550.065(b) of the Transportation Code. As \ve are able to make this determination, 
we need not address the other exception you claim. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of 
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infol111ation concerning those rights 
responsibilities, please visit our website at =~'-'-'--'-'-'-~===~~"-=-l"-=~~="'~~~' 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 

Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 
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